

**RESOLUTION**  
Of the  
**BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE**  
Resolution No. 2019-110

Council Meeting Date: 04-15-2019

Date Adopted: 04-15-2019

TITLE: RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #2 FOR AMERICAN ASPHALT & MILLING SERVICES, TO EXTEND THE LIMITS TO GRANT AVENUE AT AN ESTIMATED VALUE OF \$50,000.00 FOR THE LIVINGSTON AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

Councilperson Muñoz submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by Councilperson Geoffroy.

WHEREAS, American Asphalt & Milling Services' original contract amount was \$285,687.59 for the project commonly known as the "Livingston Avenue Roadway Improvements Project"; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #2 is required to provide additional funding in the amount of \$45,000.00 to extend the project limits which currently end at Marion Avenue to Grant Avenue, an additional 550 LF; and

WHEREAS, based upon the review of Change Order #2, the Borough Engineer agrees with the request and is recommending Change Order #2; and

WHEREAS, funds for Change Order #2 in the amount of \$45,000.00 are available from the following accounts:

G-02-40-747-018-370084	\$24,312.41
9-01-44-903-465-000000	25,687.59

and have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey that Change Order #2 for American Asphalt & Milling Services be approved for the project commonly known as "Livingston Avenue Roadway Improvement Project".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Mayor and Borough Clerk be authorized to sign same.

APPROVED, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

RECORD OF VOTE

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	NOT VOTING
CUMISKEY	X			
DESARNO	X			
GENNARO	X			
GEOFFROY	X			
MUÑOZ	X			
ROBINSON	X			
MORGAN			TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE	

I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough Council held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019.

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk



Engineers  
Planners  
Surveyors  
Landscape Architects  
Environmental Scientists

400 Valley Road, Suite 304  
Mount Arlington, NJ 07856  
T: 973.398.3110  
F: 973.398.3199  
www.maserconsulting.com

April 2, 2019

**VIA E-MAIL**

Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk  
Borough of New Providence  
360 Elkwood Avenue  
New Providence, NJ 07974

Re: Change Order Request #2  
NJDOT Municipal Aid Program (FY2018)  
Livingston Avenue Improvements  
Borough of New Providence, Union County, NJ  
MC Project No. NPT-610

Dear Ms. Barry:

As you are aware, American Asphalt & Milling Services LLC. was the low bidder for the Livingston Avenue Roadway Improvements and was awarded the contract in the base bid amount of \$238,623.35 and Alternate A in the amount of 47,064.24 for a total bid amount of \$285,687.59. The DOT award for this project is \$310,000.00.

Pursuant to conversations with Jim Johnston, the Borough would like to extend the limits of the project an additional 550 LF to Grant Avenue. The current limits are Springfield Avenue to Marion Avenue. This change order would establish the new limits of Springfield Avenue to Grant Avenue. The cost for this extension is estimated to be \$42,539.39. The Borough should budget for \$45,000.00 to account for possible field conditions, fuel and asphalt price adjustments, and police traffic control.

Our office recommends approval of Change Order No. 2 to American Asphalt & Milling Services LLC for the work to extend the limits.



Wendi Barry  
April 2, 2019  
MC Project No. NPT-610  
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the referenced project.

Very truly yours,

MASER CONSULTING P.A.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'K. Boyer', is written over the printed name below.

Kevin Boyer P.E., C.M.E.  
Project Manager/Associate

KB/dlp

Enclosure: Resolution

cc: Mayor and Council (via Clerk/Administrator [wbarry@newprov.org](mailto:wbarry@newprov.org))  
Douglas Marvin (via email [dmartin@newprov.org](mailto:dmartin@newprov.org))  
Keith Lynch (via email [keith.lynch@newprov.org](mailto:keith.lynch@newprov.org))  
Paul Rizzo, Borough Attorney (via email [prizzo@newjerseylaw.net](mailto:prizzo@newjerseylaw.net))  
Jim Johnston, Public Works Manager (via email [jjohnston@newprov.org](mailto:jjohnston@newprov.org))

r:\projects\npt\npt-610 njdot 2018 paving program\correspondence\out\190402\_change order #2 \_npt610.docx



Consulting, Municipal & Environmental Engineers  
 Planners ■ Surveyors ■ Landscape Architects

**ESTIMATE FOR ADDITIONAL ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS**

**DATE:** March 28, 2019  
**NAME OF PROJECT:** NJDOT MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM FY2018 LIVINGSTON AVENUE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS  
**MC PROJECT NO.:** NPT610  
**MUNICIPALITY:** BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE  
**COUNTY:** UNION COUNTY

**ESTIMATE FOR THE EXTENSION OF PROJECT LIMITS:  
 LIVINGSTON AVENUE FROM MARION AVE. TO GRANT AVE. (STATION 22+90 TO APPROXIMATELY 28+40)**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1B	INLET FILTER, TYPE I	UN	6	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.06
2B	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	HOUR	30	\$ 95.63	\$ 2,868.90
3B	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	SY	10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10
4B	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	SY	1,833	\$ 4.25	\$ 7,790.25
5B	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5 M 64 SURFACE COURSE , 2" THICK	TON	258	\$ 80.00	\$ 20,640.00
6B	RESET CASTING (INLET)	UN	5	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05
7B	RESET CASTING (MANHOLE)	UN	3	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03
8B	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING EXISTING CASTING	UN	5	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00
9B	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE A, USING EXISTING CASTING	UN	0	\$ 400.00	\$ -
10B	CURB PIECE (NJDEP TYPE 'N' ECO)	UN	5	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00
11B	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	22	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,200.00
12B	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	SY	8	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00
13B	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	20	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00
14B	GRANITE CURB	LF	0	\$ 40.00	\$ -
15B	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	LF	1,100	\$ 0.90	\$ 990.00
16B	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 12"	LF	550	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,650.00
<b>ESTIMATED COST FOR ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS:</b>					<b>\$ 42,539.39</b>

<b>TOTAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE BASE BID + ALTERNATE BID 'A' (STATION 0+00 TO 22+90)</b>	<b>\$ 285,687.59</b>
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED VALUE FOR ADDITIONAL IMPROVEMENTS (STATION 22+90 TO 28+40)</b>	<b>\$ 42,539.39</b>
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT AMOUNT (STATION 0+00 TO STATION 28+40)</b>	<b>\$ 328,226.98</b>